1987 Senate Bill 599

Date of enactment: May 27, 1988 Date of publication: June 6, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 410

AN ACT to amend 141.02 (5) of the statutes, relating to requirements for the commissioner of health of a 1st class city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 141.02 (5) of the statutes, as affected by 1987 Wisconsin Act 289, is amended to read:

141.02 (5) The commissioner of health of any 1st class city shall be appointed under s. 66.146. The commissioner shall appoint a deputy outside the civil service. The deputy shall file the official oath and the official bond in the amount and with the sureties directed by the common council. The deputy may perform all acts which the commissioner is authorized or required to perform. If the commissioner is absent or

the office of the commissioner is vacant, the deputy shall act in the commissioner's place and is subject to the same liabilities and penalties. The commissioner of health and his or her deputy appointed under this subsection shall hold the degree of doctor of be physicians or, in lieu thereof, persons with training and experience in public health or be a graduate of a recognized medical college and shall have had not less than one year of practical experience in public hygiene and sanitation administration which meet training and experience requirements established by the department.